Continued in force.

pursuance of the said acts, or any former act incorporating said city [of Shawano], or any of them, but the same shall exist and be enforced and carried out and completed, as fully and effectually, to all intents and purposes, as if this act had not been passed.

Compensation of city officers.

SECTION 22. The mayor and common council of said city of Shawano shall not be entitled to any compensation for their services, and the compensation of the city clerk shall not exceed the sum of one hundred dollars in any one year.

SECTION 23. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage. Approved March 12, 1874.

## CHAPTER 279.

[Published March 25, 1874.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter-307 of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act in relation to toll gates on the Milwaukee and Green Bay plank road," in Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Ch. 897 laws 1872 repealed. SECTION 1. Chapter 307, of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act in relation to toll gates on the Milwaukee and Green Bay plank road," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1874.

## CHAPTER 280.

[Published Murch 26, 1874.]

AN ACT relating to jurors in the courts of Milwaukee county.

The people of the state Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Circuit court list, number of names.

SECTION 1. The lists made out each year by the board of supervisors of Milwaukee county of persons selected as properly qualified to serve as petit jurors

shall embrace for the circuit and county courts of said county, six hundred and twelve persons and for the municipal court of said county four hundred and thir- Municipal court ty-two persons, and of the persons as properly quali list number of fied to serve as grand jurors for the municipal court of said county the list shall embrace one hundred persons.

Section 2. The number of petit jurors to be drawn Petit jurors, for each term of the municipal court and for each jury municipal circuit and county term of the circuit and county courts shall be thirty: courts—number drawn. provided, that the judge of each of said courts may, in Proviso. his discretion, order a smaller number of jurors to be drawn, not less however than eighteen, or a larger number, not exceeding thirty-six; and may, during the term, direct additional jurors to be summoned as talismen when necessary. Such jurces shall be drawn jurors, how and summoned in the manner now provided by law.

Section 3. The jurors for each of said courts shall Jurors, when be summoned to appear at 10 o'clock in the forenoon appear. of Tuesday, of the second week of the term of the court for which they shall have been drawn, and shall be re- How long to quired to serve till the end of such term, unless sooner discharged by the judge: provided, that no juror shall Provise.

be required to serve more than the full period of eighteen days, unless at the expiration of such period ha shall be empanneled on the the trial of an action. Af When to be discharged.

ter such period the jury shall be discharged.

SECTION 4. If at the time of the discharge of the when judge jury, the jury cases ready for trial at such term shall may order a not have been disposed of, the judge, in his discretion, new panel to be may direct a new panel of jurors to be drawn and summoned in the manner provided in section 38 of chapter

118 of the revised statutes.

SECTION 5. The jurors and talismen serving under Compensation this act shall be entitled to the compensation now pro- of jurors. vided by law to be paid jurors and talismen attending the circuit courts of other counties of this state; and How paid. to be paid in the manner so provided.

SECTION 6. The judges of the circuit and county Judge may courts may, in their discretion, cause the names of the cause names of jurors drawn for their respective courts to be printed printed with with the calendar of causes for trial for the term for the calendar. which they shall have been drawn.

SECTION 7. The said board of supervisors shall when board of proceed to select such grand and petit jurors, and supervisors to make out lists thereof at any regular or special meet- and petit jurors ing after the passage of this act, and thereafter at the periods now fixed by law. Such lists shall be returned Lists to be returned to the clerks of the respective courts as soon as made, turned to clerks of courts.

and until they shall be so returned, the previous lists may be used in drawing jurors.

Sec. 4 of chapter 481, laws of 1864 repealed. SECTION 8. Section 4 of chapter 481 of the laws of 1864, and so much of any other statute as contravenes the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1874.

## CHAPTER 281.

[Published March 26, 1874.]

AN ACT relating to maintaining an abstract of tax sales in Shawano county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Treasurer to keep up the abstract or tax sales. SECTION 1. It is hereby made the duty of the treasurer of Shawano county, in addition to the other duties required of him by law, to maintain and keep up the abstract of tax sales in his office by noting redemptions that are made or deeds that are executed for taxes: provided, that he shall not receive any fees therefor other than his salary fixed by law for discharging the duties of county treasurer.

Acts repealed.

Proviso.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with or contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1874.

## CHAPTER 282.

[Published March 26, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter ten (10) of the revised statutes of 1868, entitled "of state officers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sec. 10, of chapter SECTION 1. Section ten of chapter ten of the revised ter 10, revised